Section 12. Subsection 1 of section 1953n of the statutes is amended to read: Section 1953n. 1. Every life insurance company doing business in this state, or having in force any policies issued or delivered therein, shall on or before the first day of March in each year file in the office of the commissioner of insurance the annual statement required by section 1954 and include as a part thereof an exhibit of the gains and losses separately for its participating and nonparticipating business and its ordinary and industrial business, and separately as to each for the first year's business and for the total business of the company; provided, that this shall not require separate statements as to participating and nonparticipating business where a company is issuing only participating policies, or a separate statement as to the first year's industrial business.

SECTION 13. This act shall take effect on passage and publication.

Approved June 25, 1915.

No. 172, A.]

[Published July 1, 1915.

CHAPTER 313.

AN ACT to amend subsections 1 and 4 of section 553p—6 of the statutes, relating to the industrial, continuation, commercial and evening schools and the aid that may be granted to cities, towns and villages maintaining such schools.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsections 1 and 4 of section 553p—6 are amended to read: (Section 553p—6) 1. Not more than ten thousand dollars shall be appropriated from the state funds for the purposes of sections 553p—1 to 553p—9, inclusive, and section 553p—15 in any one city, town or village in any one year

4. If such report is satisfactory to the state superintendent of education and the state board of industrial education, and they are satisfied that the school or schools have been maintained in a satisfactory manner for not less than eight months during the year ending the thirtieth of the preceding June, the state superintendent of education shall make a certificate to that effect and file it with the secretary of state. The secretary of state shall then draw a warrant payable to the treasurer of such city, town or village in which the industrial school is located for a sum equal to one-half the amount actually expended in such in-

dustrial school, continuation school, evening school or commercial school, during the preceding year, but not more than three thousand dollars shall be appropriated to any one school in one year. If the appropriation provided for in section 172—49 of the statutes is not sufficient to pay the approved claims arising in any one year under the provisions of this subsection, then the funds available shall be distributed among the towns, villages and cities entitled to aid in the proportion that the amount due any town, village or city bears to the total amount of aid demanded in any one year by all the towns, villages and cities entitled to aid under the provisions of sections 553p—1 to 553p—9, inclusive, and 553p—15 of the statutes.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 29, 1915.

No. 176, A.]

[Published July 1, 1915.

CHAPTER 314.

AN ACT to amend section 4561a of the statutes, relating to minimum weight of muskellunge.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 4561a of the statutes is amended to read: Section 4561a. The taking, catching or killing of any muskellunge of less weight than * * five pounds round weight, or * four pounds dressed weight, * * is hereby prohibited. Any person violating any of the provisions of this section shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not * tess than five dollars nor more than ten dollars.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 29, 1915.

No. 369, A.]

[Published July 1, 1915.

CHAPTER 315.

AN ACT to amend section 4560a-47 of the statutes, relating to close season for pike and pickerel.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 4560a—47 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 4560a—47. From May first in each year until